
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 25th March, 2024, 11.00 am - Alexandra House ,10 Station 
Road N22 7TR (watch the live meeting Here ) 
 
Councillor Mike Hakata 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 8). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzg2MzlmNGEtN2MxZS00NmRjLTkyMTctYTJmN2U0M2E0MGM3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATION / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSINGS ON ADAMS ROAD NEAR THE WILLOW 
AND THE BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOLS, N17  (PAGES 1 - 24) 
 

7. PROPOSED SPEED REDUCTION MEASURES ON FERME PARK ROAD 
N4/N8  (PAGES 25 - 58) 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 15 March 2024 
 



Report for: Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, and Transport and Deputy 
Leader of the Council 
 
Item number:    6  
  

Title: Proposed zebra crossings on Adams Road near The Willow and The 
Brook Primary Schools, N17 

Report  

authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment & Resident Experience  
 

Lead Officers:  Danny Gayle, Traffic Engineering Manager 
   Danny.Gayle@haringey.gov.uk  
 
   Yathav Gunaseelan, Project Engineer   
   Yathav.Gunaseelan@haringey.gov.uk  
   
Ward(s) affected: West Green and Bruce Castle 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non-Key Decision: Non-key decision  
 
 
1         Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 Determine whether two zebra crossings and speed reducing measures on Adams Road 

near The Willow and Brook Primary Schools, N17 should be implemented.  

1.2     To request approval to proceed to implementation, after considering objections and 
officer response to those objections. 

 

2        Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1      N/A 
 

3        Recommendations 

Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, and Transport and Deputy Leader of 
the Council is asked to:  

3.1 Consider all feedback to the public and statutory consultation carried out from 11 October 
to 1 November 2023, set out in Appendix D, on the proposals outlined in Appendix A 
together with officer’s views regarding that feedback set out in section 8 of this report. 

 
3.2 Agree that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public inquiry to be held 

(see paragraph 8.3) in respect of the TMO referred to in recommendation 3.3 below.  
 
3.3 Approve the implementation of the zebra crossings and speed reduction measures on 

Adams Road near The Willow and Brook Primary Schools, as set out on the plan in 
Appendix A, except that the zebra crossing on the eastern end of Adams Road to be 
relocated by 3m west.    

 
3.4 Authorise the Head of Highways and Parking to make all necessary traffic management 

orders (TMOs) to give effect to the measures approved.  

 

 
4       Reasons for decision 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Danny.Gayle@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Yathav.Gunaseelan@haringey.gov.uk


4.1 The Council as a local authority has a duty under Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 
to improve safety and reduce road traffic collisions. The proposals recommended for 
approval are aimed at reducing speeds of motor vehicles and improving road safety and 
pedestrian accessibility especially for children attending The Willow and The Brook 
Primary Schools.  

 

5  Alternative options considered 

5.1 Do nothing: This option was rejected as it would not deliver an improvement to road 
safety and so the Council would not be discharging its duty under section 39 of the Road 
Traffic Act 1988 to “take steps to prevent accidents”. 

 

6       Background Information 

6.1 Haringey Council regards road safety, particularly pedestrian safety, as a high priority 
and actively promotes road safety measures across the borough to reduce vehicle 
speeds, the number of road traffic accidents and to enhance the environment for all road 
users.  

 
6.2 The Road Danger Reduction Action Plan and Investment Plan supports the Mayor’s 

London-wide ambition to reach ‘Vision Zero’, by having no killed or seriously injured (KSI) 
casualties on Haringey’s roads by 2041; and supports the Council’s own ambition to 
reduce all casualty types (KSIs and ‘slight’ injuries) with specific attention to vulnerable 
road users, including motor cyclists. 

 
6.3 Following requests from the local community, as part of this year’s Road Danger 

Reduction Investment Plan, the Council is proposing to introduce two zebra crossings 
and speed reducing measures on Adams Road near The Willow and Brook Primary 
Schools, as detailed on the plan in Appendix A. The proposals include the following: 

 

 Implement 2x zebra crossings on Adams Road N17 under Section 23 Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984. 

 Implement a raised speed table on Adams Road N17 under section 90a and 90c of 

the Highways Act 1980 and the Highways (Road Humps) Regulations 1999. 

 Introduce double yellow lines on south side of Adams Road N17 from a point 48 

metres west of the western kerb of Moira Close, west for 28.4 metres. 

 Introduce double kerb blips on south side of Adams Road N17 from a point 48.3 

metres west   of the western kerb of Moira Close, west for 31.5 metres. 

 Introduce double yellow lines/double kerb blips on both side of Adams Road N17 

outside Manston and The Willow Primary School and The Brook on Broadwaters 

Primary school a length of 21.2 metres. 

 Remove the existing “school keep clear” restrictions and double yellow lines on both 

side of Adams Road N17 from a point 79.8 metres west of the western kerb of Moira 

Close to a point 32.4 metres east of the eastern kerb of Gloucester Road. 

 
6.4 The zebra crossings and speed reduction measures will improve the walking route for 

school children travelling to and from The Willow and The Brook Primary Schools.  
 
6.5 Officers investigated the collision data 5 years up to 1/12/22 along Adams Road and can 

confirm that there were 2 recorded road traffic collisions, classified as 1 serious and 1 
slight, involving injury to 2 pedestrians. 

 
6.6 The proposed zebra crossings will provide clearly defined crossing points where 

pedestrians are 'expected' to cross the road and will give pedestrians the right of way 

Page 2



over motor traffic, enabling them to cross the road safely, helping reduce future 
collisions.  

 
6.7  The total cost of the scheme is £181k, which includes £85k from the Strategic 

Community Infrastructure Levy (SCIL) and £96k from the Housing Regeneration 
Programme Budget.   

 
7        Consultation 

7.1 Ward Councillors were informed about the proposals on 29 September 2023. Councillor 
Sara Williams welcomed the proposals.  

 
7.2 Notification documents were distributed to properties in the vicinity of the proposals on 

11 October 2023. A copy of the statutory consultation document is shown in Appendix A 
and a copy of the consultation boundary can be found in Appendix B.  

 
7.3 The notification documents were uploaded on the Council’s website. Legal notices were 

placed on-street and in the local newspaper. A copy of the legal notice is shown in 
Appendix C. 

 
7.4 The Headteachers of The Willow and The Brook Primary Schools also welcomed the 

proposals, as it will improve road safety and pedestrian accessibility
[...]
h is adopted public highway. The zebra crossing has been 
designed in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Traffic Signs Manual and the Traffic 
Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016 and therefore conforms to the 
relevant safety regulations. 

 A large entry/exit to a car park is located off Adams Road near the proposed zebra 
crossing on the eastern end. Existing car park access has a give way road marking 
at its junction with Adams Road. Additional signs indicating the existence of two-way 
traffic flow and road narrowing ahead will be included at the detailed design stage 
of this scheme. 

 Although, Adams Road is not a long road, the section of road by the schools and the 
proposed zebra crossings, permits two-way traffic. This two-way traffic section is 
approximately 55m in length and has a road width of approximately 6m. This is 
adequate for accommodating the volume of vehicles using this section of road. The 
proposed priority arrangement will also assist in regulating traffic flow and improving 
road safety by this section of road.  

 An independent road safety audit (stage 1 and 2) was conducted on the proposed 
signing arrangement, which did not identify any safety concerns. However, the 
safety audit did request careful consideration for the placement of the Priority “Give 
way arrangement”. Officers have carefully considered this recommendation and 
intend to place the signage and road markings in such a way that it does not result 
in further safety issues to this location. The proposed arrangement will be subject to 
a further safety audit, post-implementation, should the scheme be approved for 
implementation. This would help to identify any road safety issues, following the 
introduction the scheme. 

 

 

Page 5



8.2.4   Other View – Broadwater Farm estate housing service  

 ‘The council received a request from Broadwater Farm estate housing service, to slightly 
relocate one of the zebra crossings away from Manston carpark access poin
[...]
cer 
 
11.1 This report seeks the approval for the implementation of the proposed zebra crossings 

and the speed reducing measures on Adams Road outside The Willow and Brook 
Primary Schools, N17 for a total cost of circa £181k. This proposal will be funded by a 
combination of (i) £85k from the Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (SCIL) and (ii) 
£96k from the Housing Regeneration Programme Budget.   

 

12 Comments of the Head of Legal Services and Governance 

12.1 The Council must in accordance with section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 prepare 
and carry out a programme of measures designed to promote road safety. It must also 
carry out studies into accidents arising out of the use of vehicles and must, in the light of 
those studies, take such measures as appear to the Council to be appropriate to prevent 
such accidents, including the construction, improvement, maintenance or repair of roads 
for the maintenance of which it is responsible and other measures taken in the exercise 
of their powers for controlling, protecting or assisting the movement of traffic on roads. 

 
12.2 The Council has power under the Highways Act 1980 to carry out works for the 

improvement of highways, and for promoting safety on and around highways.  Traffic 
calming measures in the Highways Act 1980 and must comply with the Highways (Traffic 
Calming) Regulations 1999.  Road hump installations are authorised by sections 90A – 
90B of the Highways Act 1980 and must comply with the Highways (Road Humps) 
Regulations 1999. No road hump shall be within 30 metres from the imaginary line along 
the centre of the pattern of the black and white stripes of a zebra crossing. 

 
12.3 Pedestrian crossing facilities are provided under powers contained in Section 23 of the 

Road Traffic Regulation Act (RTRA) 1984, subject to Regulations made by the Secretary 
of State. 

 
12.4  It shall be the duty of a local traffic authority to execute any works (including the placing, 

erection
[...]
24 Mount 

pleasant Road 

Support Children’s safety should be for council priority and zebra crossing should be in 

place long time ago. 

Mount Pleasant 

Rd 

267 mount 

pleasant road 

Support The corner between Adam’s road and Mt. Pleasant and Wimborne road is 

highly dangerous and needs addressing urgently. I am surprised it is not in 

the area of the consultation as a major axis for families to get to school. 

Please consider extending the consultation area and adding zebras there and 

raise the pavement on the corner so cars stop cutting the corner and risk our 

children’s lives. Thank you very much Thank you very much 

Other roads 110 Dongola 

Road 

Support This is the minimum you should be doing to allow safe travel. There should be 

crossing g guards and ideally a school street. 

Other roads 118 dovetail 

place 

Object I found the map quite confusing.  Could you send a map of the current set up?  

My child attends The Willow primary school our is disabled and a blue badge 

holder.  We drive our child to school every day and are currently able to park 

on the double yellows with their blue badge.  The pick and drop off as it is 

currently works for our child.  It creates minimal distress meaning that our 

child can arrive in the safest way and our child enjoys going to school.  If the 

new layout won’t impact children/parents/carers who are disabled like my 

child then I wouldn’t be so concerned about the new layout. 

Other roads 18 Morrison 

Avenue 

Support  

Other roads 18 saint 

Margaret’s road 

n17 6ty 

Support Crossing the road for children going to school is v dangerous. My kid goes to 

willow primary school 

Page 22



5 
 

Other roads 24 Radley Road Other view I strongly support these measures. Their implementation is urgent for the 

safeguarding of children getting to and from school. We have no safe crossing 

zones; the road is extremely busy with cars and buses during school drop off 

and pick up times. The pave
[...]
due to visibility for cars coming from Mount 

Pleasant Road not being great as this partly blocked by parked cars. This 

area is used by lots of children travelling to school and is very dangerous. 

Page 23



6 
 

Other roads 53 Higham 

Road 

Support I broadly support the plans - there definitely needs to be zebra crossings 

outside the schools.   BUT it is concerning to see the removal of the Keep 

Clear section and the provision of car parking spaces and loading bays.   The 

catchment area of The Willow is less than 0.5 miles or a 10 minute walk or 

few minute cycle or scoot. Why are parents driving and why is driving being 

accommodated?   Ideally the west end of Adams Road would be a school 

street closed to traffic, with the east end open for school buses to access The 

Brook. I appreciate that there needs to be provision for The Brook, but this 

can be accommodated at the eastern end of the road, allowing the rest to be 

traffic free.   It is a dangerous road, as are the roads leading through 

Broadwater Farm. Cars regularly speed (sometimes over 40mph). It is only a 

matter of time before there is a serious accident as a result of the 

unnecessary volume of cars so close to a school (where increasing numbers 

of children are cycling and scooting) and where there are insufficient traffic 

calming measures in place.   I have never seen police or traffic wardens 

around school time, when there is a massive issue with illegal parking and 

speeding. It would be good to see this plan coincide with measures and 

efforts to also address these issues. 

Other roads 76 Dunloe 

Avenue 

Other view I am indecisive on whether i agree with the proposals or not. My reasons 

being that I think it will be sad to see trees taken down. And I am also 

concerned about how Moira Close will be, be it temporarily, if they use that 

area as a parking bay. This is because it is already busy in the mornings and 

afternoons, with both vehicles and those on f
[...]
       Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 On 14 November 2023, the Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident 
Services gave approval to proceed to statutory consultation on the proposed speed 
reducing features along Ferme Park Road N4/N8.  
 

1.2 This report sets out the results of the statutory consultation and seeks approval to 
proceed to implementation, after considering objections and officer’s views regarding 
those objections. 

 

2        Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1      N/A 

 
3        Recommendations 

Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, and Transport and Deputy Leader of 
the Council is asked to:   

3.1 Consider all feedback to the statutory consultation carried out from 29 November 2023 
  to 05 January 2024 set out in Appendic D, on the proposals outlined in Appendix A 

together with officers’ views regarding the feedback set out in section 8 of this report.  
 
3.2 Agree that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public inquiry to be held 

(see paragraph 8.7 and 8.8) in respect of the traffic management orders referred to in 
this report.  

 
3.3 Approve the implementation of the speed reducing measures on Ferme Park Road 

N4/N8, as set out on the plan in Appendix A and the making of all necessary traffic 
management orders (TMOs) to enable the proposed speed reducing measures to be 
implemented.  

 

4       Reasons for decision 

4.1 The Council as a local authority has a duty under Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 
to improve safety and reduce road traffic collisions. The proposals recommended for 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Danny.Gayle@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.Demosthenous@haringey.gov.uk


approval are aimed at reducing speeds of motor vehicles and improving road safety and 
pedestrian accessibility. 

4.2 The reason that this is a key decision is because it is significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority.  

 
5  Alternative options considered 

5.1 Do nothing: This option was rejected as it would not deliver an improvement to road 
safety and so the Council would not be discharging its duty under section 39 of the Road 
Traffic Act 1988 to “take steps to prevent accidents”. 

 

6       Background Information 

6.1 Haringey Council regards road safety, particularly pedestrian safety, as a high priority 
and actively promotes road safety measures across the borough to reduce vehicle 
speeds, the number of road traffic accidents and to enhance the environment for all road 
users.  

 
6.2 The Road Danger Reduction Action Plan and Investment Plan supports the Mayor’s 

London-wide ambition to reach ‘Vision Zero’, by having no killed or seriously injured (KSI) 
casualties on Haringey’s roads by 2041; and supports the Council’s own ambition to 
reduce all casualty types (KSIs and ‘slight’ injuries) with specific attention to vulnerable 
road users, including motor cyclists. 

 
6.3 Following concerns from the local community, including ward councillors, about 

perceived high speeds of traffic and dangerous driving on Ferme Park Road, Project 
Centre, a traffic engineering consultancy, was commissioned to explore traffic calming 
options for the Ferme Park Road corridor, between Tottenham Lane and Stapleton Hall 
Road. 

 
6.4 An evening workshop was held on 10th March 2022 at the ‘Union Church & Community 

Centre’ on Western Park, to discuss residents’ concerns/suggestions to improve road 
safety by the Ferme Park Road/Tottenham Lane Roundabout and along the Ferme Park 
Road corridor. Based on residents’ feedback and the traffic data for the road, Project 
Centre has produced a viable design, which will improve road safety and pedestrian 
accessibility.  

 
6.5 As part of this year’s Road Danger Reduction Investment Plan, the Council carried out 

a public consultation from 11 April to 5 May 2023, on a proposal to introduce speed 
reducing measures on Ferme Park Road, as detailed on the plan in Appendix A. The 
proposals included the following: 

 

 Provision of new speed and junction tables along Ferme Park Road 

 Replacement of the existing refuge island outside 130/132 with a raised table and a 
larger pedestrian island   

 Replacement of the existing refuge island with a raised zebra crossing outside 69/71  

 Replacement of the existing zebra crossing on Ferme Park Road by Mount View 
Road with a raised zebra crossing and larger island, 5m to the west of its current 
location. This will also include removing the existing guard rail panels.  

 Replacement of the existing refuge island outside 40/42 with a raised table and a 
larger pedestrian island  

 Replacement of the existing zebra crossing outside the Londis supermarket with a 
raised zebra crossing 

 Relocation of some pavement parking bays (known as “2-wheels up”) back on to the 
road 

Page 26



 Introduction of cycle symbol road markings on the approach to all traffic islands along 
the road 

 Removal of some parking bays along Ferme Park Road and at its junction with side 
roads. Where appropriate the double yellow lines will be extended for at least 10 
metres into the side roads. 

 
6.6 The Council received 70 responses during the public consultation period, 45 (64%) in 

support, 17 (24%) who objected and 8 (11%) who had other views on the proposal.  
 
6.7 Following the public consultation exercise, a Delegated Authority Report (DAR), which 

includes all objections and officer response to the objections, along with officer 
recommendations to proceed to statutory consultation, was approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services on 14 November 2023. A copy of 
the DAR is available here.   

 
6.8 The statutory consultation exercise (legal process whereby the proposals are advertised 

in the local newspapers), was subsequently carried out from 29 November 202
[...]


Corporate Delivery Plan, particularly the high-level outcome of ‘A Just Transition’. The 
provision of the new zebra crossing forms part of the actions needed to achieve ‘reduced 
casualties and safer road network in Haringey.’ 

9.3 The improved crossing points along Ferme Park Road will support the delivery of the 
Council’s Road Danger Reduction Action Plan action, by improving road safety. It 
supports the following high-level strategic priority outcomes contained within the 
Corporate Delivery Plan: 
 
Theme 1: Resident experience, participation and collaboration  

 Positive Resident Experience 

 Inclusive Public Participation 
 
Theme 2: Responding to the Climate Emergency 

 A Greener and Climate Resilient Haringey 

 A Just Transition 

 A Low Carbon Place 

It will also support the delivery of the Council’s wider TransportStrategy, encouraging 
walking as road users will feel more confident and safe. 

 
10  Carbon and Climate Change 
 
10.1 The scheme will help contribute positively to carbon emission reduction and mitigate 

climate change in the following ways: 
 
10.1.1 Improving road safety: Improving road safety through reduction in motor vehicle speeds 

and provision of safer crossing points, will encourage more people to seek active 
transportation modes such as walking. This not only reduces greenhouse gas emissions 
but also promotes a healthier lifestyle, which, in the long run, can reduce healthcare-
related emissions linked to sedentary lifestyles. 

 
10.1.2 Reducing motor vehicle speeds:  This may encourage switch to other active modes as 

the journeys undertaken by motor vehicle might increase for those not adhering to the 
speed limit. 

 
Statutory Officers’ comments  

11      Finance 
 
11.1 This report seeks the approval for the implementation of the proposed speed reducing 

measures on Ferme Park Road for a total cost of circa £375k. The cost of this proposal 
will be fully met from the current Council’s capital programme plan. 
[...]
 implemented after a statutory 

consultation process and after proper and meaningful consideration of any formal 
representations.  As set out in this report a statutory consultation was carried out which 
the decision maker must consider first before deciding whether or not to approve the 
recommendation in this report.  

 
12.7    Regulation 9(1) of LATOR sets out when an authority must hold a public inquiry before 

making an order and when it has a discretion to hold one. Having considered the 
objections to the proposal and the reasons set out in paragraphs 8.7 and 8.8 of this 
report, it would be lawful for the Council to decide not to hold a public inquiry. 

 
13       Equality 
 
13.1 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act (2010) to 

have due regard to the need to: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act  
 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected characteristics 
and people who do not  

 
• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and people who 
do not  

 
The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and sexual 
orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the duty. 
Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey Council 
treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 
 

13.2  The consultation documents were distributed to all households / businesses  within 
the agreed consultation area to ensure that all stakeholders were made  aware of the 
council’s proposals. 

 
13.3  Having speed reducing features installed will be of benefit to all sections of the 

community. It will improve the local environment and road safety for all road users 
particularly vulnerable groups such as childr
[...]
e Londis;  it would be a good 

opportunity for you to amend the adverse camber at the junction of 

Stapleton Hall Rd so as to prevent the frequent pavement flooding that 

occurs in heavy rain. 

Landrock Rd Support  

62 62 62 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSINGS ON ADAMS ROAD NEAR THE WILLOW AND THE BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOLS, N17
	Appendix A - Statutory Consultation Letter
	Appendix A - Statutory Consultation Plan
	Appendix B - Consultation boundary
	Appendix C - Legal Notice
	Appendix D - Full Consultation Report

	7 PROPOSED SPEED REDUCTION MEASURES ON FERME PARK ROAD N4/N8
	Appendix A Statutory consultation letter
	Appendix A Statutory consultation plan
	Sheets and Views
	SUMMARY (2)


	Appendix B Consultation boundary
	Sheets and Views
	SUMMARY


	Appendix C Legal Notice
	Appendix D Full consultation report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON 
MONDAY 25TH MARCH 2024, 11.00  - 11.30 AM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Mike Hakata 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATION / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputation / petitions / questions. 
 

6. PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSINGS ON ADAMS ROAD NEAR THE WILLOW AND 
THE BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOLS, N17  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 
Transport considered the report that sought to: 
 

1. Determine whether two zebra crossings and speed reducing measures on 

Adams Road near The Willow and Brook Primary Schools, N17 should be 

implemented. 

2. Request approval to proceed to implementation, after considering objections 
and officer response to those objections. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 
Transport to:  



 

 

 Consider all feedback to the public and statutory consultation carried out from 
11 October to 1 November 2023, set out in Appendix D, on the proposals 
outlined in Appendix A together with officer’s views regarding that feedback set 
out in section 8 of this report. 

 

 Agree that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public inquiry 
to be held (see paragraph 8.3) in respect of the TMO referred to in 
recommendation 3.3 below.  

 

 Approve the implementation of the zebra crossings and speed reduction 
measures on Adams Road near The Willow and Brook Primary Schools, as set 
out on the plan in Appendix A, except that the zebra crossing on the eastern 
end of Adams Road to be relocated by 3m west.    

 

 Authorise the Head of Highways and Parking to make all necessary traffic 
management orders (TMOs) to give effect to the measures approved.  

 
Reasons for decision 

The Council as a local authority had a duty under Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 
1988 to improve safety and reduce road traffic collisions. The proposals 
recommended for approval were aimed at reducing speeds of motor vehicles and 
improving road safety and pedestrian accessibility especially for children attending 
The Willow and The Brook Primary Schools.  
 

Alternative options considered 

Do nothing: This option was rejected as it would not deliver an improvement to road 
safety and so the Council would not be discharging its duty under section 39 of the 
Road Traffic Act 1988 to “take steps to prevent accidents”. 
 

7. PROPOSED SPEED REDUCTION MEASURES ON FERME PARK ROAD N4/N8  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 
Transport considered the report that sought to: 
 

1. Consider the results of the statutory consultation on the proposed speed 
reducing features along Ferme Park Road N4/N8.  
 

2. Approve to proceed implementation, after considering objections and officer’s 
views regarding those objections. 

 
The meeting heard that this was an ongoing project and there had been a total of 9 

collisions that were recorded to date.  

It was noted that there would be a lot of positive outcomes from this scheme and there 

was a priority in improving safety for pedestrians and cyclists.   

 

RESOLVED: 



 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 

Transport to:   

 Consider all feedback to the statutory consultation carried out from 29 

November 2023 to 05 January 2024 set out in Appendix D, on the proposals 

outlined in Appendix A together with officers’ views regarding the feedback set 

out in section 8 of this report.  

 

 Agree that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public inquiry 
to be held (see paragraph 8.7 and 8.8) in respect of the traffic management 
orders referred to in this report.  

 

 Approve the implementation of the speed reducing measures on Ferme Park 
Road N4/N8, as set out on the plan in Appendix A and the making of all 
necessary traffic management orders (TMOs) to enable the proposed speed 
reducing measures to be implemented.  

 

Reasons for decision 

The Council as a local authority had a duty under Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 
1988 to improve safety and reduce road traffic collisions. The proposals 
recommended for approval were aimed at reducing speeds of motor vehicles and 
improving road safety and pedestrian accessibility. 

The reason that this was a key decision was because it was significant in terms of its 
effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.  

 
Alternative options considered 

Do nothing: This option was rejected as it would not deliver an improvement to road 
safety and so the Council would not be discharging its duty under section 39 of the 
Road Traffic Act 1988 to “take steps to prevent accidents”. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Mike Hakata 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member: ……………………………….. 
 
Date: ………………………………… 
 
 

 


